Designation: E3348/E3348M − 22
Standard Guide for
Body Armor for Non-Law Enforcement First Responders1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation E3348/E3348M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
INTRODUCTION
Non-law enforcement first responders, such as fire fighters, emergency medical service providers,

“The ballistic panels of the body armor shall have an NIJ-CTP
model designation listed on the NIJ Ballistic Armor Compliant
Products List. The model designation shall have a handgun
protection level (Level II, Level IIIA) as defined in NIJ
Standard 0101.06.”
9.8 A typical purchase specification for rifle protective body
armor might include the following wording to ensure that bids
comprise only NIJ-certified ballistic plates:
“The ballistic plates of the body armor shall have an NIJ-CTP
model designation listed on the NIJ Ballistic Armor Compliant
Products List. The model designation shall have a rifle protec-
tion level (Level III, Level IV) as defined in NIJ Standard
0101.06.”
9.9 Statements by a vendor or manufacturer that a model is
“just like” or “identical to” a model from the NIJ Ballistic
Armor CPL or “meets the NIJ Standard” should not be
accepted. Only body armor with NIJ-certified ballistic panels
or plates (listed on the current NIJ Ballistic Armor CPL) should
be purchased.
9.10 It is important to note that NIJ only certifies protective
panels and plates; NIJ does not certify carriers or accessories.
9.10.1 Purchase agreements should specify carrier require-
ments and any additional features:
9.10.1.1 Covert carrier (under the duty uniform) vs. overt
carrier (over their duty uniform);
9.10.1.2 External carrier label to identify the type of re-
sponder (such as, fire, EMS);
9.10.1.3 Fastener type (for example, zipper or hook and
loop closures); or
9.10.1.4 Other features, such as pockets, cargo loops, and
similar features that may assist a responder in the execution of
his/her duties.
9.11 Grant funding for purchasing personal protective
equipment (PPE) may be available, and some government
resources are provided in Appendix X3. Use of federal grant
funds requires that the body armor be NIJ certified.
10. Verifying that Your Body Armor is NIJ Certified
10.1 NIJ Compliant Products Lists:
10.1.1 See the listings of body armor certified by NIJ.5
10.2 Checking your Body Armor Label:
10.2.1 Prior to using body armor, it is recommended that the
user open the carrier and examine the label on each protective
panel or plate. The label should have the NIJ Certification
Mark shown in Fig. 1.
10.3 NIJ Advisory and Safety Notices:
10.3.1 You should periodically check for NIJ advisory
notices or safety notices related to your body armor model.
These notices are posted by the CTP: https://cjtec.org/active-
nij-advisory/.
9 Details may be found at: https://www.naspovaluepoint.org/portfolio/body-
armor2016-2021/.
FIG. 1 NIJ Certification Mark
E3348/E3348M − 22
5
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM E3348/E3348M-22
10.3.2 NIJ advisory notices are issued when the NIJ has
concerns with the body armor model(s) being reviewed and
evaluated. Until the issues are resolved, the model(s) in